

No. 98-1949

Supreme Court, U. S.  
F I L E D

~~JAN 21 2000~~

CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—  
LORI PEGRAM, M.D., CARLE CLINIC ASSOCIATION,  
and HEALTH ALLIANCE MEDICAL PLANS, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CYNTHIA HERDRICH  
*Respondent.*

—  
On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

—  
**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

—  
GARY L. SUDETH  
HEALTH ALLIANCE  
MEDICAL PLANS, INC.  
102 East Main Street  
Urbana, IL 61801  
(217) 337-8411

CARTER G. PHILLIPS \*  
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ  
C. FREDERICK BECKNER III  
SIDLEY & AUSTIN  
1722 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 736-8000

RICHARD D. RASKIN  
SCOTT D. STEIN  
SIDLEY & AUSTIN  
Bank One Plaza  
10 South Dearborn Street  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7000  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

\* Counsel of Record

January 21, 2000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. PETITIONERS DID NOT ACT AS FIDUCIARIES WHEN IMPLEMENTING THE COST-CONTAINMENT MECHANISM AT ISSUE .... 2

    A. Petitioners’ Cost-Containment Mechanism Is Not Governed By ERISA’s Fiduciary Standards ..... 2

    B. Petitioners’ Implementation Of The Cost-Containment Mechanism At Issue Is Not Fiduciary In Nature ..... 7

II. HERDRICH FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR FIDUCIARY BREACH ..... 14

    A. ERISA Fiduciaries May Possess Dual Loyalties ..... 16

    B. Petitioners’ Cost-Containment Mechanism Is Not A Prohibited Transaction Within The Meaning Of Section 406 Of ERISA ..... 17

    C. Herdrich’s Failure To Allege Damage To The Plan Demonstrates That She Failed To State A Claim For Fiduciary Breach Under Section 409(a) Of ERISA ..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Arizona v. California</i> ,<br>460 U.S. 605 (1983) .....  | 14          |
| <i>De Buono v. NYS-ILA Med. &amp; Clinical Servs. Fund</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 806 (1997) .....                                  | 8           |
| <i>Dukes v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> ,<br>57 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 1995) .....  | 9           |
| <i>Kerns v. Benefit Trust Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>992 F.2d 214 (8th Cir. 1993) .....  | 16          |
| <i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 882 (1996) .....  | 7           |
| <i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> ,<br>119 S. Ct. 693 (1999) .....   | 3           |
| <i>Martin v. Feilen</i> ,<br>965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992) .....  | 16          |
| <i>Molasky v. Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>149 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 1998) .....                                     | 16          |
| <i>New York Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 645 (1995) ..... | 4,9         |
| <i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....  | 3           |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> ,<br>119 S. Ct. 1380 (1999) ..... | 3     |
| <i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....         | 3,4,8 |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....      | 6     |

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

|                        |               |
|------------------------|---------------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 1002 ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1104(a) .....        | 17            |
| § 1106 .....           | 17            |
| § 1108 .....           | 18,19         |
| § 1109(a) .....        | 19            |
| § 1144 .....           | 3,8           |

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

|                             |    |
|-----------------------------|----|
| 29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8 ..... | 5  |
| 42 C.F.R. § 417.479 .....   | 10 |

**CONGRESSIONAL HISTORY**

|                                     |   |
|-------------------------------------|---|
| H.R. 2990, 106th Cong. (1999) ..... | 5 |
| S. 1344, 106th Cong. (1999) .....   | 5 |
